
Gigaset GL595 / LUG GB en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / Cover_front_c.fm / 9/15/25

The most up-to-date user guide
can be found at

www.gigaset.com/manuals

GL595



Te
m

pl
at

e 
M

od
ul

e,
 V

er
si

on
 1

.3
, 1

1.
04

.2
01

9,

Contents

Gigaset GL595 / LUG GB en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / _GL595_LUGIVZ.fm / 9/15/25

2     

Contents
Overview . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  4
Menu overview  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  6
Safety instructions  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  13
First steps  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  19

Package contents  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  19
Getting started . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  19

Operating the mobile phone  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  22
Switching the mobile phone on/off . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  22
Activating the display  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  22
Using the Control key (Navigation keys) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  23
Display keys . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  24
Icons in the status bar  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  25
Menu guidance  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  26
Entering text . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  27

Making/Taking calls . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  28
Making calls using the keypad . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  28
Taking calls  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  30
Protection against unwanted calls (blocklist)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  31
During a phone call  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  33
Call divert . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  35
Call lists . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  37
Phone book . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  39
Mailbox . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  42

Emergency calls (SOS) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  43
SOS calls . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  43
SOS text message (SMS) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  44
Activating the SOS alarm  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  45



Gigaset GL595 / LUG GB en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / _GL595_LUGIVZ.fm / 9/15/25
Te

m
pl

at
e 

M
od

ul
e,

 V
er

si
on

 1
.3

, 1
1.

04
.2

01
9

Contents

  3  

SMS (text messages)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  46
Writing and sending a text message  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  46
Storing a text (SMS) temporarily (list of drafts) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  48
Sent messages  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  49
Outbox  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  50
Text (SMS) templates  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  52
Receiving texts (SMS) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  53
Text (SMS) settings  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  55

Further applications . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  57
Alarm clock  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  57
Calendar . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  60
File manager . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  64
Camera and image viewer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  66

Settings  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  71
Date and time . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  71
Call settings . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  72
Allowlist and blocklist  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  72
Language . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  75
Tones and signals  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  76
Display  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  82
SIM cards and network operator  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  84
Resetting to the factory settings  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  85

Customer service  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  86
Guarantee Certificate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  86
Approval . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  88
Notice on the Disposal of Electrical and Electronic Equipment  . . . . . . . .  89
About radiation  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  89
Technical data . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  90
Accessories  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  90



Te
m

pl
at

e 
M

od
ul

e,
 E

ld
er

ly
, V

er
si

on
 1

.1
, 0

1.
04

.2
01

9,

Overview

Gigaset GL595 / LUG GB en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / overview.fm / 9/15/25

4     

Overview



Gigaset GL595 / LUG GB en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / overview.fm / 9/15/25
Te

m
pl

at
e 

M
od

ul
e,

 E
ld

er
ly

, V
er

si
on

 1
.1

, 0
1.

04
.2

01
9

Overview

  5  

1 Receiver
2 Navigation key:  Open the menu

Navigate through menus and lists
3 Left display key: Select function, depends on the screen display

Take call; dial number; open call list
4 Direct dialling keys: Speed dialling numbers
5 Key 1: Start network answering machine playback 

(press longer)
6 Star key: Enter * or + (for international calls)
7 Hash key: Switch between vibration, silent and standard 

modes (press longer)
8 Right display key: End the call; cancel the function; return to the 

menu; switch device on/off
Cancel function; return to menu

9 Center of the naviga-
tion key:

Open menu, select function, depends on the 
screen display

10 USB connection port: Connect a USB cable
11 Loudspeaker
12 Camera
13 Torch
14 SOS key: Initiate an emergency call



Te
m

pl
at

e 
M

od
ul

e,
 V

er
si

on
 1

.3
, 1

1.
04

.2
01

9,

Menu overview

Gigaset GL595 / LUG GB en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / menutree.fm / 9/15/25

6     

Menu overview

Open main menu:  When the mobile phone is in an idle state, press the Menu 
display key

Not all functions described in this user guide are available in all countries or 
with all network providers.

Contacts
Add new contact
<Entry> View

Send SMS
Call
Edit
Delete
Copying
Add to Allowlist
Add to Blocklist
Mark several
Contacts settings

Messages
Write message Send to

Quit
Writing language
Insert templates
Insert contact number
Save

Inbox View
Reply
Call sender
Forward
Delete
Delete all
Mark several
Details



Gigaset GL595 / LUG GB en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / menutree.fm / 9/15/25
Te

m
pl

at
e 

M
od

ul
e,

 V
er

si
on

 1
.3

, 1
1.

04
.2

01
9

Menu overview

  7  

Drafts View
Send
Edit
Delete
Delete all
Mark several
Details

Outbox View
Send
Change
Delete
Delete all
Mark several
Details

Sent messages View
Forward
Delete
Delete all
Mark several
Details

SMS templates

SMS settings SIM Profile settings
Validity period
Message type
Delivery report
Reply path

Memory status
SMS counter
Save sent message
Preferred storage



Te
m

pl
at

e 
M

od
ul

e,
 V

er
si

on
 1

.3
, 1

1.
04

.2
01

9,

Menu overview

Gigaset GL595 / LUG GB en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / menutree.fm / 9/15/25

8     

Call Logs
All calls Options for all call lists:

View
Call
Send SMS
Save to contacts
Add to Allowlist
Add to Blocklist
Delete

Missed calls
Received calls
Dialled calls
Rejected calls
Delete call logs



Gigaset GL595 / LUG GB en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / menutree.fm / 9/15/25
Te

m
pl

at
e 

M
od

ul
e,

 V
er

si
on

 1
.3

, 1
1.

04
.2

01
9

Menu overview

  9  

Settings

Phone settings Date and Time Set time/date
Set format

Allowlist Mode
Allowlist numbers

Blocklist Reject numbers in Blocklist
Blocklist numbers

Display language

Writing language

Display Wallpaper
Display backlight
Idle Display settings

Audio Alert type
Ring type
Ringtone
Ringtone volume
Message
Message volume
Keypad
Keytone volume
Handsfree volume during a 
call
Earpiece volume during a 
call
cover open
cover close
System alert
Torch for incoming call

Auto update time



Te
m

pl
at

e 
M

od
ul

e,
 V

er
si

on
 1

.3
, 1

1.
04

.2
01

9,

Menu overview

Gigaset GL595 / LUG GB en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / menutree.fm / 9/15/25

10     

Call settings Call waiting Activate
Deactivate
Query status

Forward calls

Call barring Outgoing calls
Incoming calls
Cancel all
Change barring password

Advanced settings Auto redial
Answer mode

Voicemail settings

Layout

Profiles

Battery

Speed dial

Security settings SIM security PIN lock
Change PIN
Change PIN2

Phone lock Phone lock
Change password

Blocklist Reject numbers in Blocklist
Blocklist numbers

Allowlist Mode
Allowlist numbers

Bluetooth Power
Visibility
My device
Search audio device
My name
Advanced

Restore factory settings



Gigaset GL595 / LUG GB en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / menutree.fm / 9/15/25
Te

m
pl

at
e 

M
od

ul
e,

 V
er

si
on

 1
.3

, 1
1.

04
.2

01
9

Menu overview

  11  

Gallery Options View

Send

Use as

Rename

Delete

Mark several

Image information

Camera Options Photos

Camera settings

Image settings

Storage

Restore default

Camera settings Flash Light

Shutter sound

Anti-flicker

Scene mode

White balance

Delay timer

Image settings Image size

Image quality

Storage

Restore default



Te
m

pl
at

e 
M

od
ul

e,
 V

er
si

on
 1

.3
, 1

1.
04

.2
01

9,

Menu overview

Gigaset GL595 / LUG GB en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / menutree.fm / 9/15/25

12     

SOS
Status

SOS Numbers

SOS SMS ON/OFF

SOS SMS

Warning Tone

Applications
Alarm <Alarm time> Change

Torch

Calendar View

View all

Add event

Delete event

Jump to date

Go to today

Go to weekly view

Start of week

My Files Phone Open

Format

Details

Memory card Open

Format

Details

SIM Toolkit Special



Gigaset GL595 / LUG GB en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / security_LUG.fm / 9/15/25
Te

m
pl

at
e 

M
od

ul
e,

 V
er

si
on

 1
.2

, 1
1.

09
.2

01
8

Safety instructions

  13  

Safety instructions
Please read the following information and instructions carefully. Failure to comply 
with these instructions may result in personal injury and damage to the device, as well 
as violations of applicable laws.
Please explain the content of this document as well as the potential risks involved 
when using the device to your children.

General information
• For your own safety, only use original Gigaset accessories or those approved by 

Gigaset for the mobile phone The use of accessories which are not compatible 
could damage the mobile phone and be the cause of hazardous situations. Orig-
inal accessories can be obtained from Gigaset customer service (refer to Customer 
Service).

• The mobile phone is splashproof according to the IP44 standard. If your mobile 
phone has been exposed to water, dry it and the device openings (microphone/
loudspeaker/USB Type-C port) with a lint-free cloth to remove any water droplets. 

• Permissible temperature range for charging and operation: 0-40° C.
High temperatures could reduce the service life of electronic devices, damage the 
battery or deform and melt plastic parts. If the mobile phone is to be used or stored 
in freezing areas, condensation could develop inside the phone and damage the 
electronic circuitry. 

• The mobile phone must not be used or stored in dusty or dirty locations. Dust can 
be the cause of malfunction of the mobile phone.

• Switch off your mobile phone in potentially explosive atmospheres and observe all 
warnings. Potentially explosive atmospheres also include those locations for 
which it is normally recommended that vehicle engines be switched off. In such 
places, flying sparks can cause explosions or fires resulting in personal injury and 
possibly death. 
These areas include: Petrol stations, chemical plants, transport or storage areas for 
hazardous chemicals, areas below deck on ships, areas in which the air contains 
chemical substances or fine particles (e.g. particles of dust or metal powder).

• Short-circuiting or modifying the mobile phone is prohibited – there is a risk of 
personal injury, electric shock, fire or damage to the charger.



Te
m

pl
at

e 
M

od
ul

e,
 V

er
si

on
 1

.2
, 1

1.
09

.2
01

8,

Safety instructions

Gigaset GL595 / LUG GB en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / security_LUG.fm / 9/15/25

14     

Battery and charging process
• To avoid battery fluid leakage, overheating, explosion or fire, never incinerate or 

heat batteries and never dispose of them in a fire or explosion-prone environment. 
Do not disassemble, weld or modify the battery. Do not store the battery in an 
environment subject to strong mechanical influences.

• Do not use sharp objects, such as screwdrivers, to touch or puncture the battery. 
There is a risk of battery fluid leaking, the battery overheating, exploding or 
catching fire and burning. Crushing, heating or incinerating batteries is strictly 
prohibited.

• Eye contact with the battery electrolyte can cause blindness. If electrolyte enters 
the eyes, do not rub the eye with your hand. Immediately flush the affected eye 
completely with clean water and seek medical attention. There is a risk of skin 
burns if the electrolyte comes into contact with the skin (or clothing). Immediately 
rinse the skin or clothing completely with soap and clean water and seek medical 
attention if necessary.

• Never use the batteries for any purpose other than that specified. Never use a 
damaged battery. If the battery becomes hot, discoloured, deformed or leaks 
during use, charging or storage, you must replace the battery with a new one 
immediately for safety reasons.

• The temperature of the battery rises during charging. Do not store the battery in 
the same compartment as flammable products – there is a risk of fire.

• Do not charge the battery longer than 12 hours.
• Only charge the device indoors. During the charging process, do not hold any tele-

phone conversations and do not dial any phone numbers. 
• The electrical socket must be easily accessible during charging.
• There is a risk of electric shock during a thunderstorm. 
• Do not use the charger if the power cable is damaged or there is no battery in the 

mobile phone – there is a risk of electric shock or a risk of fire in such cases.

Headphones

• If you use the headphones while walking or running, please ensure that the head-
phone cable does not wrap around your body or other objects.

• Only use headphones in a dry environment. The static electricity which charges in 
the headphones could discharge on your ears causing an electric shock. Touching 
the headphone with your hand or contact with bare metal prior to connection to 
the mobile phone could cause static electricity to discharge.

High volumes can damage hearing.
Listening to music or conversations through headphones at high volumes 
can be uncomfortable and cause permanent hearing damage.
To prevent a loss of hearing, avoid listening at high volume levels for long 
periods of time.



Gigaset GL595 / LUG GB en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / security_LUG.fm / 9/15/25
Te

m
pl

at
e 

M
od

ul
e,

 V
er

si
on

 1
.2

, 1
1.

09
.2

01
8

Safety instructions

  15  

Use in hospitals / Medical devices
• The function of medical devices could be impaired if used in the vicinity of your 

product. Observe the technical conditions in your environment, e.g. in medical 
practices.

• If you use a medical product (e.g. heart pacemaker), consult with the product 
manufacturer prior to use. They can provide information on the sensitivity of the 
device with regard to external, high-frequency power sources.

• Pacemakers, implanted cardioverter defibrillators: 
When switching on the mobile phone, please pay attention that the distance 
between the mobile phone and implant is at least 152 mm. To reduce potential 
interference, use the mobile phone on the opposite side to the implant. In the 
event of possible interference, please switch the mobile phone off immediately. 
Do not carry the mobile phone in a shirt pocket.

• Hearing aids, cochlea implants: 
Some digital, wireless devices can cause interference in hearing aids and cochlea 
implants. If interference occurs, please contact the manufacturer of such products.

• Other medical devices: 
If you and the people in your environment use other medical devices, please 
contact the relevant manufacturer as to whether such devices are protected from 
radio frequency signals in the environment. You can also contact your doctor with 
regard to this.

Emergency calls
• Ensure that the mobile phone is linked to the GSM network and switched on. If 

necessary, enter the emergency number and carry out your call.
• Inform the member of staff in the emergency call centre with regard to your loca-

tion.
• Only end the call when the member of staff in the emergency call centre has 

permitted you to do so.

Children and pets
• Keep the mobile phone, batteries, chargers and accessories out of reach of chil-

dren and pets. Children and/or pets may swallow small parts and suffer choking 
and other hazards. Children may only use the mobile phone when supervised by 
an adult.

Aircraft, vehicles and road safety
• Switch the mobile phone off in an aircraft.

Please observe the applicable restrictions and regulations.
Wireless devices can interfere with the functionality aeronautical equipment. It is 
essential to follow instructions from aircraft personnel regarding using the mobile 
phone on an aircraft.



Te
m

pl
at

e 
M

od
ul

e,
 V

er
si

on
 1

.2
, 1

1.
09

.2
01

8,

Safety instructions

Gigaset GL595 / LUG GB en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / security_LUG.fm / 9/15/25

16     

• As the driver of a vehicle, the main priority is: Safety in road traffic and for road 
users. 
Using the mobile phone while driving could distract your attention leading to 
dangerous situations. In addition, it contravenes current, applicable laws.

SIM cards, memory cards and data connection cables
• Do not remove the cards from the mobile phone while sending or receiving data: 

Doing so increases the risk of loss of data and damage to the mobile phone or 
memory cards.

Defective devices
• Installation or repair of the product may only be performed by qualified service 

personnel.
• Dispose of defective devices or have them repaired by our customer service 

department; such devices could interfere with other wireless services.
• If the mobile phone is treated roughly, e.g. allowed to fall, the display could break 

and the electronic circuitry and sensitive interior parts could be damaged.
• Do not use the device if the display is cracked or broken. Glass or plastic splinters 

can injure the hands and face.
• If the mobile phone, battery or accessories malfunction, please contact your 

Gigaset Service Centre regarding an inspection.



Gigaset GL595 / LUG GB en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / security_LUG.fm / 9/15/25
Te

m
pl

at
e 

M
od

ul
e,

 V
er

si
on

 1
.2

, 1
1.

09
.2

01
8

Safety instructions

  17  

Further important information
• Never point the flash light directly in the eyes of people or animals. If a flash light 

is aimed at the human eye when too near, there is a risk of temporary loss of sight 
or impairment of vision. 

• If the device becomes hot, please put it to one side for a while and cancel any 
programmes which are being executed at the time. If you come into contact with 
a device which is hot, there is a risk of slight skin irritation, e.g. redness of the skin.

• Do not paint or varnish the mobile phone. Varnish/Paint could damage parts of the 
mobile phone and cause operational breakdowns.



Te
m

pl
at

e 
M

od
ul

e,
 V

er
si

on
 1

.3
, 1

1.
04

.2
01

9,

Notation in the user guide

Gigaset GL595 / LUG GB en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / user_guide_operating_steps.fm / 9/15/

18     

Notation in the user guide
This chapter describes the various forms of notation used in the user guide 
and the respective significance.

Icons

Working steps
1 First working step.
2 Further working step.

Result of the series of working steps.

Display texts
Display texts are texts which appear on the display of the mobile phone. 
Display texts are displayed in bold print in this guide.
Example:
Press the Menu.display key.

Control key
Display of the Control key in the User Guide:

Warnings, which, if not observed, can result in personal injury or 
damage to equipment.

Important information regarding the function and proper handling 
or functions that could generate costs.

Condition which must be fulfilled in order to carry out the following 
action.

Additional helpful information.

Press the Navigate Down key
Press the Navigate Up key
Press the Navigate Up or Down key



Gigaset GL595 / LUG GB en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / starting.fm / 9/15/25
Te

m
pl

at
e 

M
od

ul
e,

 V
er

si
on

 1
.3

, 1
1.

04
.2

01
9

First steps

  19  

First steps
This chapter describes the contents of the package and how to start oper-
ating the mobile phone for the first time.

Package contents
• Mobile phone Gigaset GL595 including battery
• Charger
• Charging cable to recharge the battery and data transfer
Check the package contents are complete prior to starting up the mobile 
phone. In case of doubt, contact our customer service.

Getting started

Inserting the SIM and memory cards
You can insert a micro-SIM card and a memory card in the mobile phone.

1 Insert your fingernail or a suitable 
aid into the recess in the left-hand 
corner of the rear side.

2 Prise the battery compartment 
cover upwards to open it.

3 Insert the SIM card in the left-hand 
slot. Pay attention that the SIM 
card is inserted properly aligned.

4 You can also insert a memory card, 
as an option, in the right-hand slot.
You have inserted a SIM card and 
memory card in the mobile phone.

Memory card

SIM card



Te
m

pl
at

e 
M

od
ul

e,
 V

er
si

on
 1

.3
, 1

1.
04

.2
01

9,

First steps

Gigaset GL595 / LUG GB en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / starting.fm / 9/15/25

20     

Inserting the battery and closing the cover
1 Insert the battery as illustrated. 

Pay attention that the battery is 
inserted properly aligned.

2 Replace the battery compartment 
cover as illustrated.

3 Press the cover down carefully to 
close it. The battery compartment 
locks in place with an audible click.
You have inserted the battery in 
the mobile phone.



Gigaset GL595 / LUG GB en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / starting.fm / 9/15/25
Te

m
pl

at
e 

M
od

ul
e,

 V
er

si
on

 1
.3

, 1
1.

04
.2

01
9

First steps

  21  

Charging the battery

Ensure the battery is charged fully before starting to use the mobile phone 
for the first time.
The battery is fully charged when the charge icon  in the icon bar is 
completely filled.

1 Insert the USB plug on the 
charging cable in the charger

2 Place the mobile phone in the 
charger.

or

1 Insert the USB plug on the 
charging cable in the USB port on 
the bottom of the mobile phone. 

2 Connect the free USB plug on the 
charging cable to a suitable plug-
in power supply unit (not 
contained in the package 
supplied).

3 Connect the plug-in power supply 
uni to a properly installed power 
socket.
You have connected the mobile 
phone to a power source. The 
battery is being charged.

If you have set that the battery should only be charged to 80 %, the 
charge indicator remains with 4 bars and the battery only charges to 
80 %.



Te
m

pl
at

e 
M

od
ul

e,
 V

er
si

on
 1

.3
, 1

1.
04

.2
01

9,

Operating the mobile phone

Gigaset GL595 / LUG GB en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / operating.fm / 9/15/25

22     

Operating the mobile phone
This chapter describes the basic steps for operating the mobile phone.

Switching the mobile phone on/off
Switch the mobile phone on:
1 Press the End Call key  longer.
2 Enter the PIN related to the SIM card inserted using the keypad  on the 

mobile phone.

3 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK ( p. 24) key in the display.
You have switched on the mobile phone.

Switch the mobile phone off:
1 Press the End Call key  longer.

You have switched off the mobile phone.

Activating the display
Open the phone to activate the display automatically.
The lighting in the display switches off automatically after 30 seconds (idle 
status). This function reduces the battery usage of the mobile phone.
Switch on the display when it is unfolded:
1 Press any key on the mobile phone.

You have switched on the display of the mobile phone.

The PIN was supplied together with the SIM card by your mobile 
phone provider. In case of doubt, contact your mobile phone 
provider.

12:32



Gigaset GL595 / LUG GB en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / operating.fm / 9/15/25
Te

m
pl

at
e 

M
od

ul
e,

 V
er

si
on

 1
.3

, 1
1.

04
.2

01
9

Operating the mobile phone

  23  

Using the Control key (Navigation keys)

Functions of the Control key

The Control key enables you to navigate through the menus 
and input fields and also to confirm entries. 
Use the up/down arrows for navigation. Use the center button 
to confirm entries. The button has the same function as the left-
hand display key.
The Control key is located between the Take Call key and End 
Call key.

In idle status: Open the menu

Open the menu

During a call: Raise caller volume for the receiver/handsfree 
function 

Lower caller volume for the receiver/handsfree 
function

In the menus: Move upwards in the list of menu entries

Move downwards in the list of menu entries

During text input: Move one text field upwards

Move one text field downwards

Global: Confirm selection or entry



Te
m

pl
at

e 
M

od
ul

e,
 V

er
si

on
 1

.3
, 1

1.
04

.2
01

9,

Operating the mobile phone

Gigaset GL595 / LUG GB en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / operating.fm / 9/15/25

24     

Display keys
The display keys are used to execute the functions indicated in the display. 
The display functions are indicated at the bottom left and bottom right of the 
mobile phone display and are dependent on the menu currently displayed.

Some examples of the functions of the display keys are illustrated below:

1 Press the left-hand or right-hand display key. 
As an alternative to using the left-hand display key, press the center 
Control key.
You have executed the display functions indicated in the display.

Open main menu/submenu

Confirm menu function / Save entry

To open a submenu

Delete character by character to the left

Current display functions

Display keys

ContactsMenu

BackOK

BackOptions

ClearOptions



Gigaset GL595 / LUG GB en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / operating.fm / 9/15/25
Te

m
pl

at
e 

M
od

ul
e,

 V
er

si
on

 1
.3

, 1
1.

04
.2

01
9

Operating the mobile phone

  25  

Icons in the status bar
The icons in the status bar at the top edge of the display indicate current 
settings and the operating status of the mobile phone:

Wireless communication for SIM card 1

Battery charge status

The bars in the indicator light up in succession during the charging process.

Vibration is activated, ringing tone is deactivated

Silent function is activated

Missed call in call list

Alarm clock is activated

Message received

Device connected via USB

The number of bars in the icon indicates the quality of the current 
connection.

Empty Ca. 50 % Full

1



Te
m

pl
at

e 
M

od
ul

e,
 V

er
si

on
 1

.3
, 1

1.
04

.2
01

9,

Operating the mobile phone

Gigaset GL595 / LUG GB en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / operating.fm / 9/15/25

26     

Menu guidance
The mobile phone menu is comprised of a main menu and several 
submenus.
To provide a better orientation, the complete menu overview is depicted in 
this User Guide: p. 6

Main menu
The functions in the main menu are indicated by an icon and a name.
Navigation in the main menu:
1 Press the Menu display key or one of the Navigation keys.
2 Use the control keys to select  a submenu (e.g. Settings). The menu 

currently selected has a coloured background.
3 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display

You have opened the submenu.

Submenus 
The functions in the submenus are displayed in list form.
The menu entry currently selected has a coloured background. If the name of 
the entry does not fit in one line, the text runs through.
If there are further entries, a scroll bar appears which indicates the position 
of the entry in the submenu.
Access a function:
1 Select a submenu (e.g. Settings).
2 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display

You have opened the submenu selected.

Switch to previous menu level:
1 Press the End Call key  or the Prev. display key.

The previous menu level appears.



Gigaset GL595 / LUG GB en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / operating.fm / 9/15/25
Te

m
pl

at
e 

M
od

ul
e,

 V
er

si
on

 1
.3

, 1
1.

04
.2

01
9

Operating the mobile phone

  27  

Entering text
Each key between 2 and 9 and the 0 key are assigned several letters and 
digits. When a key is pressed, the possible characters are shown at the 
bottom of the display. The selected character is highlighted. 

Select the letters/numbers:
1 Press the key selected several times briefly in succession.

You run through the letters and digits assigned in sequence.

Deleting characters to the left beside the cursor:
1 Press the Delete.display key.
2 Press the Delete display key again to delete further characters.

You have deleted characters to the left of the cursor.

Switching between lower case and upper case letters (abc, Abc, ABC, 123) or 
entering digits (abc, Abc, ABC, 123):
1 Press the .Hash key.

You can switch between lower and upper case or entering digits only.

When entering text, you can enter special characters:
1 Press the Star key.
2 Select the special character required.

You have selected the special character required.

In order to write a text (SMS) there are several options available 
( p. 47).



Te
m

pl
at

e 
M

od
ul

e,
 V

er
si

on
 1

.3
, 1

1.
04

.2
01

9,

Making/Taking calls

Gigaset GL595 / LUG GB en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / telephony.fm / 9/15/25

28     

Making/Taking calls
This chapter describes the options available with which to telephone using 
the mobile phone. This includes the various ways to make and take calls.
It also includes the description of functions which can be used during a call.

Making calls using the keypad
You can make national and international calls directly using the dialling keys 
on the mobile phone keypad.
Dial a national phone number:
1 Enter the relevant phone number of the contact required, including 

access code, using the keypad .
2 Press the Options key in the display.
3 Select Call.
4 Confirm the selection by pressing the Select key in the display.

You have dialled a phone number using the dialling keypad.

Dial an international phone number:
1 Press the Star key  twice, until the + sign is inserted.
2 Enter the relevant phone number of the contact required, including 

access International dialling code (e.g. +43), using the keypad .
You have dialled an international phone number.

You can delete digits:
1 Press the Clear display key.

Making calls from the phone book
1 Press the Contacts key in the display.
2 Select the entry required.
3 Press the Options key in the display.
4 Select Call.
5 Confirm the selection by pressing the Select key in the display.

You have dialled a phone number from the phone book.

Detailed information on the phone book: p. 39



Gigaset GL595 / LUG GB en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / telephony.fm / 9/15/25
Te

m
pl

at
e 

M
od

ul
e,

 V
er

si
on

 1
.3

, 1
1.

04
.2

01
9

Making/Taking calls

  29  

Making calls from a call list
The call lists contain the last calls taken, rejected and missed.
1 Press the Menu key in the display.
2 Select Call Logs.
3 Select the required call list (e.g. missed calls).
4 Press the Options key in the display.
5 Select Call.
6 Confirm the selection by pressing the Select key in the display.

You have dialled a phone number from the call list.

Detailed information on the call lists: p. 37

Making calls with the direct dialling keys
You can assign important phone numbers to the 
direct dialling keys A, B and C.
Select a direct dialling key:
1 Press the required direct dialling key (A, B or C) longer.
or

1 Press the Menu key in the display.
2 Select Settings.
3 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
4 Select Speed dial.
5 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
6 Select Set numbers.
7 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
8 Select the required key A, B or C.
9 Select Options.
10 Select Enter number.
11 Enter the  call number.
12 Select Save.
or

1 Select the required key A, B or C.
2 Select Phonebook.
3 Select Select.



Te
m

pl
at

e 
M

od
ul

e,
 V

er
si

on
 1

.3
, 1

1.
04

.2
01

9,

Making/Taking calls

Gigaset GL595 / LUG GB en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / telephony.fm / 9/15/25

30     

4 Select the entry required.
5 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.

You have assigned a phone number to a direct dialling key.

Dialling a phone number using a direct dialling key
1 Press the required direct dialling key A, B or C longer.

You have dialled the phone number assigned to the direct dialling key.

Taking calls
An incoming call is indicated by a ringtone from the mobile phone. The 
display of the mobile phone shows the phone number of the caller (if trans-
mitted). If the caller is in the phone book, the name assigned appears.
Take a call:
1 Press the Call key .
or

1 Press the Answer display key.
You have taken an incoming call.

or

1 Fold the mobile phone open. This function must be activated beforehand 
( p. 72).
You have taken an incoming call.

Rejecting a call:
1 Press the End Call key .
or

1 Press the Reject display key.
You have rejected an incoming call.

Ending a call in progress:
1 Press the End Call key .

You have ended a phone call which was in progress.

or

1 Fold the mobile phone shut. This function must be activated beforehand 
( p. 72).
You have ended a phone call which was in progress.

If you do not take an incoming call, it is recorded in the Missed call call list 
( p. 37).



Gigaset GL595 / LUG GB en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / telephony.fm / 9/15/25
Te

m
pl

at
e 

M
od

ul
e,

 V
er

si
on

 1
.3

, 1
1.

04
.2

01
9

Making/Taking calls

  31  

Settings for incoming calls

Protection against unwanted calls (blocklist)
You can enter up to 20 numbers in a blocklist.
Calls from these numbers are forwarded directly to the mailbox and not indi-
cated by the mobile phone.
Entries in the blocklist can be made manually or you assume phone numbers 
from the phone book or a call list. 

Activating the blocklist
Activate the blocklist in order to add entries.
1 Press the Menu  key in the display.
2 Select Settings.
3 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
4 Select Phone settings.
5 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
6 Select Blocklist.
7 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
8 Select Reject numbers in Blocklist.
9 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
10 Select On/Off.
11 Confirm the selection by pressing OK (  = selected).

You have switched the blocklist on.

Adding phone numbers to the blocklist
You can enter up to 20 numbers in a blocklist.
1 Press the Menu key in the display.
2 Select Settings.
3 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
4 Select Phone settings.
5 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
6 Select Blocklist.
7 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.

Activating/Deactivating ringtone and/or vibration: p. 76
Take call with any key: p. 72
Take call by opening the phone: p. 72



Te
m

pl
at

e 
M

od
ul

e,
 V

er
si

on
 1

.3
, 1

1.
04

.2
01

9,

Making/Taking calls

Gigaset GL595 / LUG GB en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / telephony.fm / 9/15/25

32     

8 Select Blocklist numbers.
9 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
10 Select an empty memory location (<empty>).
11 Select Options.
12 Select Edit.
Add phone numbers manually:
10 Enter the phone number using the keypad .
11 Select Options.
12 Select Done.
or add a number from the phone book:
10 Select Options.
11 Select Add from Phonebook.
12 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
13 Select the entry required.
14 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
or add a number from the call list:
10 Select Menu.
11 Select Call Logs.
12 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
13 Select the required call list (e.g. missed calls).
14 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
15 Select the entry required.
16 Select Options.
17 Select Add to Blocklist.
18 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.

You have assigned a phone number to the blocklist.



Gigaset GL595 / LUG GB en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / telephony.fm / 9/15/25
Te

m
pl

at
e 

M
od

ul
e,

 V
er

si
on

 1
.3

, 1
1.

04
.2

01
9

Making/Taking calls

  33  

During a phone call
The functions described here are available while a phone call is in progress.

Handsfree mode
You can use the loudspeaker of the mobile phone for a phone call (hands-
free). This means that you have both hands free during the conversation.
Activate Handsfree mode:
1 Press the Options key in the display.
2 Select H-Free.
3 Confirm the selection by pressing the Select key in the display.

You have switched Handsfree mode on.
The caller can be heard via the loudspeaker.

Deactivate Handsfree mode:
1 Press the Options key in the display.
2 Select H-Held.
3 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.

You have switched Handsfree mode off.
The caller can be heard via the receiver.

You can also activate or deactivate Handsfree mode during connection to 
another phone number.
Switch Handsfree mode on when a connection is being made: 
1 Press the H-Free display key.

You have switched Handsfree mode on.
As soon as the connection is made, the caller can be heard via the 
loudspeaker.

Switch Handsfree mode off when a connection is being made: 
1 Press the H-Held display key.

You have switched Handsfree mode off.
As soon as the connection is made, the caller can be heard via the receiver.



Te
m

pl
at

e 
M

od
ul

e,
 V

er
si

on
 1

.3
, 1

1.
04

.2
01

9,

Making/Taking calls

Gigaset GL595 / LUG GB en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / telephony.fm / 9/15/25

34     

Adjusting the loudspeaker during a phone call
The volume of the caller can be adjusted to different levels. The setting 
adjustment applies for the receiver and loudspeaker for Handsfree mode.
Adjust the volume during a phone call:
1 Press the Control key  to raise the volume.
2 Press the Control key  to lower the volume. 
or

1 Press the Options key in the display.
2 Select Volume.
3 Confirm the selection by pressing the Select key in the display.
4 Press the Control key  to raise the volume.
5 Press the Control key  to lower the volume.
6 Select Back.

You have set the volume for the phone call.

Muting the microphone
If the microphone is muted, the caller can no longer hear you.
Mute the microphone:
1 Press the Options key in the display.
2 Select Mute.
3 Confirm the selection by pressing the Select key in the display.

You have muted the microphone.
The caller can no longer hear you.

Switch the microphone back on:
1 Press the Options key in the display.
2 Select Unmute.
3 Confirm the selection by pressing the Select key in the display.

You have switched the microphone on.
The caller can hear you again.

The setting is automatically saved after about 3 seconds if you do not 
select Back. 



Gigaset GL595 / LUG GB en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / telephony.fm / 9/15/25
Te

m
pl

at
e 

M
od

ul
e,

 V
er

si
on

 1
.3

, 1
1.

04
.2

01
9

Making/Taking calls

  35  

Call divert
In the case of call divert, calls are forwarded to another phone number or to 
the mailbox.

Setting up call divert
Before the call divert function can be set up, the call divert function must be 
switched on.
Switch on the call divert function:
1 Press the Menu key in the display.
2 Select Settings.
3 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
4 Select Call settings.
5 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
6 Select Call divert.
7 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
8 Select one of the following options:

Divert all voice calls, Divert if unreachable, Divert if no answer, Divert if 
busy

9 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
10 Select Activate.
11 Select the destination (phone number or mailbox) for the diverted calls.
Divert to a phone number:
1 Select To new number.
2 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
3 Enter the phone number using the keypad .
4 Select Options.
5 Select Done.
or
1 Select Options.
2 Select From contacts.
3 Select the contact required.
4 Confirm the selection by pressing the Select key in the display.

Not all network providers support the call divert function.



Te
m

pl
at

e 
M

od
ul

e,
 V

er
si

on
 1

.3
, 1

1.
04

.2
01

9,

Making/Taking calls

Gigaset GL595 / LUG GB en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / telephony.fm / 9/15/25

36     

Divert to a mailbox:

1 Select To voicemail.
You have set up the call divert to another phone number or the mailbox.

Revoking call divert
Switch off the call divert function:
1 Press the Menu key in the display.
2 Select Settings.
3 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
4 Select Call settings.
5 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
6 Select Call divert.
7 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
8 Select Cancel all diverts.
9 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.

You have switched the call divert function off.

The number of the mailbox is assigned to Key 1 ( p. 42).



Gigaset GL595 / LUG GB en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / telephony.fm / 9/15/25
Te

m
pl

at
e 

M
od

ul
e,

 V
er

si
on

 1
.3

, 1
1.

04
.2

01
9

Making/Taking calls

  37  

Call lists
The mobile phone saves different types of calls (missed, accepted and 
outgoing calls) in call lists

Opening a call list
1 Press the Menu key in the display.
2 Select Call Logs.
3 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.

You have opened an overview of the call lists.

The overview of the call lists indicates submenus for every type of call:
• All calls
• Missed call
• Received calls
• Dialled calls
• Rejected calls
The All calls menu contains a summary of the calls of all types of call.
Beside the name of the list is the number of respective entries contained in 
the list.
1 Select the required call list (e.g. missed calls).
2 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.

You have opened the required call list.

Information on a call
• Phone number or name if the contact is contained in the phone book
• Date and time

If there is at least one missed call, the  icon appears in the status 
bar.



Te
m

pl
at

e 
M

od
ul

e,
 V

er
si

on
 1

.3
, 1

1.
04

.2
01

9,

Making/Taking calls

Gigaset GL595 / LUG GB en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / telephony.fm / 9/15/25

38     

Managing the entries in the call lists
1 Press the Menu key in the display.
2 Select Call Logs.
3 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
4 Select the call list required.
5 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
6 Select the entry required.
7 Select Options.

Deleting a call list
1 Press the Menu key in the display.
2 Select Call Logs.
3 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
4 Select Delete call logs.
5 Select the call list required.
6 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
7 Confirm deleting the prompt by selecting Yes.

Show information regarding the call: Select View.
Dial a number: Select Call.
Write a text message (SMS): Select Send SMS.
Copy number in phone book: Select Save to contacts.
Copy number in allowlist: Select Add to Allowlist.
Copy number in blocklist: Select Add to Blocklist.
Delete an entry: Select Delete.



Gigaset GL595 / LUG GB en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / telephony.fm / 9/15/25
Te

m
pl

at
e 

M
od

ul
e,

 V
er

si
on

 1
.3

, 1
1.

04
.2

01
9

Making/Taking calls

  39  

Phone book
The phone book can contain up to 500 entries. Entries can be stored in the 
internal phone memory or on the SIM card.
You can create phone book entries manually, transfer them from a call list or 
transfer a phone number to the phone book when dialling it.

Opening the phone book
1 Press the Contacts key in the display.
or

1 Press the Menu key in the display.
2 Select Contacts.
3 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
The Contacts display key is always used in the following description.

Phone book entries
The phone book contains all the phone book entries. They are sorted alpha-
betically.
An entry contains the following information:
• Phone number
• Name 

Information on contacts
An icon indicates where the phone book entry is 
stored:  

On the mobile phone

On a SIM card

Contacts

Prev. Options

Bernhard Meier
1234567

Add new contact

Anthony
123456



Te
m

pl
at

e 
M

od
ul

e,
 V

er
si

on
 1

.3
, 1

1.
04

.2
01

9,

Making/Taking calls

Gigaset GL595 / LUG GB en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / telephony.fm / 9/15/25

40     

Creating a phone book entry
1 Press the Menu key in the display.
2 Select Contacts.
3 Select Add new contact.
4 Select Options.
5 Select Select.
6 Select where the new phone book entry should be stored (SIM card or 

phone memory).
7 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
8 Select Name.
9 Select Options.
10 Select Edit.
11 Enter the name using the keypad .
12 Select Options.
13 Select Done.
14 Select Number.
15 Select Options.
16 Select Edit.
17 Enter the phone number using the keypad .
18 Select Options.
19 Select Done.
20 Select Options.
21 Select Save.

You have created a phone book entry.

Further information on entering text: p. 27

Searching for a phone book entry
1 Enter the initial letters of a name using the keypad .

Entries which correspond to the input are displayed.

or 
1 Scroll through the list using the Control key .



Gigaset GL595 / LUG GB en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / telephony.fm / 9/15/25
Te

m
pl

at
e 

M
od

ul
e,

 V
er

si
on

 1
.3

, 1
1.

04
.2

01
9

Making/Taking calls

  41  

Making calls from the phone book
1 Press the Menu key in the display.
2 Select Contacts.
3 Select the entry required.
4 Press the Options key in the display.
5 Select Call.
6 Confirm the selection by pressing the Select key in the display.

The contact selected is called.

Editing/Managing phone book entries
1 Select Contacts.
2 Select the entry required.
3 Select Options.
4 Select one of the following options:

Display contact: Select View.
Write a text message (SMS): Select Send SMS.
Call contact: Select Call.
Edit entry: Select Edit.
Delete a contact: Select Delete.
Copy contact: Select Copy.
Add to allowlist: Select Add to Allowlist.
Add to blocklist: Select Add to Blocklist.
Mark several: Select Mark several.
Contacts settings: Select Contacts settings.



Te
m

pl
at

e 
M

od
ul

e,
 V

er
si

on
 1

.3
, 1

1.
04

.2
01

9,

Making/Taking calls

Gigaset GL595 / LUG GB en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / telephony.fm / 9/15/25

42     

Mailbox
If your phone provider provides you with a mailbox (answering machine), a 
caller can leave a message for you if you do not take the call.
In order to play and listen to voice messages in your mailbox, you need the 
phone number of the mailbox. If necessary, ask your mobile service provider 
with regard to the call number.
You can listen to the messages on the mailbox:
1 Enter the phone number of the mailbox using the keypad .
2 Press the Options key in the display.
3 Select Call.
4 Confirm the selection by pressing the Select key in the display.
5 Follow the mailbox voice guidance.

You have listened to the messages on your mailbox.

When you use the  key for the first time, you must enter the phone 
number of the mailbox.



Gigaset GL595 / LUG GB en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / SOS.fm / 9/15/25
Te

m
pl

at
e 

M
od

ul
e,

 V
er

si
on

 1
.3

, 1
1.

04
.2

01
9

Emergency calls (SOS)

  43  

Emergency calls (SOS)
The mobile phone offers the following SOS functions:
• SOS calls
• SOS SMS (text message)
• SOS alarm

SOS calls
The SOS key provides a private emergency call function. By pressing the SOS 
key, you can call up to five numbers and/or send an SMS (text message).

Activating/Deactivating the SOS emergency call function
1 Press the Menu key in the display.
2 Select SOS.
3 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
4 Select Status.
5 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
6 Select On/Off.
7 Confirm the selection by pressing OK (  = selected).

You have activated the SOS calls function.

Entering emergency numbers
Enter the phone numbers to be dialled when the SOS key is pressed. You can 
enter up to five call numbers.
1 Press the Menu key in the display.
2 Select SOS.
3 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
4 Select SOS Numbers.
5 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
6 Select an empty memory location (<empty>).
7 Select Options.
8 Select Enter Number.

Do not use local, national or international emergency numbers.

When the function is switched off, the SOS key can only be used for 
the SOS alarm, not for emergency calls.



Te
m

pl
at

e 
M

od
ul

e,
 V

er
si

on
 1

.3
, 1

1.
04

.2
01

9,

Emergency calls (SOS)

Gigaset GL595 / LUG GB en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / SOS.fm / 9/15/25

44     

9 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
10 Enter the phone number using the keypad .
11 Select Options.
12 Select Save.
or

1 Complete working steps 1 to 8.
2 Select Options.
3 Select Phonebook.
4 Select the entry required.
5 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.

You have entered an emergency call number.

SOS text message (SMS)
In addition to the SOS calls, you can also send SOS text messages (SMS). 
There is a standard text already provided. You can change this text. When the 
function is activated, text messages are sent to the emergency call numbers 
set up.

Activating/Deactivating SMS emergency notifications
1 Press the Menu key in the display.
2 Select SOS.
3 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
4 Select SOS SMS ON/OFF.
5 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
6 Select On/Off.
7 Confirm the selection by pressing OK (  = selected).

You have activate the SOS text message (SOS) function.



Gigaset GL595 / LUG GB en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / SOS.fm / 9/15/25
Te

m
pl

at
e 

M
od

ul
e,

 V
er

si
on

 1
.3

, 1
1.

04
.2

01
9

Emergency calls (SOS)

  45  

Changing the content of the SOS text message
You can change the pre-installed, standard SOS text message and enter your 
own individual text.
1 Press the Menu key in the display.
2 Select SOS.
3 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
4 Select SOS-SMS.
5 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display. The standard 

text appears in the display.
6 Delete the existing text by pressing the Clear key in the display.
7 Enter the text required using the keypad .
8 Select Options.
9 Select Save.

You have changed the content of the SOS text message.

Information on entering text for SMS text messages: p. 47

Activating the SOS alarm
When the SOS alarm is activated, the mobile phone issues a loud acoustic 
alarm signal after the SOS key has been pressed.
1 Press the Menu button in the display.
2 Select SOS.
3 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
4 Select Warning Tone.
5 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
6 Select On/Off.
7 Confirm the selection by pressing OK (  = selected).

You have activated the SOS alarm function.



Te
m

pl
at

e 
M

od
ul

e,
 V

er
si

on
 1

.3
, 1

1.
04

.2
01

9,

SMS (text messages)

Gigaset GL595 / LUG GB en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / SMS.fm / 9/15/25

46     

SMS (text messages)
You can send and receive text messages (SMS).
1 Press the Menu key in the display.
2 Select Messages.
3 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
The Control key  is used in the following description.

Writing and sending a text message

1 Press the Menu key in the display.
2 Select Messages.
3 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
4 Select Write message.
5 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
6 Enter the text required using the keypad .
7 Select Options.
8 Select Send to.

9 Select Options.
10 Select Send.
11 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.

You have sent a text message.

A text message can contain up to 612 characters. In the case of more 
than 160 characters, the text (SMS) is sent as a chained SMS (up to 
four individual texts). 

Enter number: 1 Select Enter number.
2 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in 

the display.
3 Enter the phone number of the contact using 

the keypad .
4 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in 

the display.
or
Using Contacts: 1 Select Add from Phonebook.

2 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in 
the display.

3 Select the entry required.
4 Confirm the selection by pressing the Add key 

in the display.



Gigaset GL595 / LUG GB en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / SMS.fm / 9/15/25
Te

m
pl

at
e 

M
od

ul
e,

 V
er

si
on

 1
.3

, 1
1.

04
.2

01
9

SMS (text messages)

  47  

Discarding a text written
If you want to discard a text which you have entered:
1 Select Options.
2 Select Quit.

You have discarded the text entered.

Input methods
Each key between 2 and 9 and the 0 key are assigned several letters and 
digits. When a key is pressed, the possible characters are shown at the 
bottom of the display. The selected character is highlighted. 

Selecting letters/digits:
1 Press the relevant key, briefly, several times in succession if necessary, 

until the required character is displayed ( p. 27).

Moving the cursor (left/right):
1 Press the Control key Up  or Down .
Change between lower case and upper case or number entry as necessary:
1 Press the Hash key .

Entering special characters:
1 Press the Star key.
2 Select the special character required.

You have selected the special character required.

Changing the input language
The input language defines which characters are available for entering text. 
1 Press the Menu key in the display.
2 Select Messages.
3 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
4 Select Write message.
5 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
6 Select Options.
7 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
8 Select Writing language.
9 Select Select.

If a text message cannot be sent, it is filed in the outbox ( p. 50).



Te
m

pl
at

e 
M

od
ul

e,
 V

er
si

on
 1

.3
, 1

1.
04

.2
01

9,

SMS (text messages)

Gigaset GL595 / LUG GB en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / SMS.fm / 9/15/25

48     

10 Select the input language required.
11 Confirm the selection by pressing OK (  = selected).

You have changed the input language.

Storing a text (SMS) temporarily (list of drafts)
You can store texts temporarily, to be changed and sent later. 
1 Press the Menu key in the display.
2 Select Messages.
3 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
4 Select Write message.
5 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
6 Enter the text required using the keypad .
7 Select Options.
8 Select Save.
9 Confirm the selection by pressing the Select key in the display.

You have stored the text as a draft in the list of drafts.

Editing drafts
1 Press the Menu key in the display.
2 Select Messages.
3 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
4 Select Drafts.
5 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.

The list of drafts appears in the display.
6 Select the draft required.
7 Select Options.
8 Select one of the following options:

Read SMS: 1 Select View.
2 Select Select.

Send SMS: 1 Select Send.
2 Select Select.
3 Enter the phone number of the contact using 

the keypad  ( p. 46).
4 Select Options.
5 Select Send.



Gigaset GL595 / LUG GB en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / SMS.fm / 9/15/25
Te

m
pl

at
e 

M
od

ul
e,

 V
er

si
on

 1
.3

, 1
1.

04
.2

01
9

SMS (text messages)

  49  

Sent messages
Sent messages lists all the texts you have sent.

1 Press the Menu key in the display.
2 Select Messages.
3 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
4 Select Sent messages.
5 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.

The list of sent message is displayed.
6 Select the required text.
7 Select Options.

Edit SMS: 1 Select Edit.
2 Select Select.
3 Delete the existing text by pressing the Clear 

key in the display.
4 Enter the text required using the keypad .

Delete draft: 1 Select Delete.
2 Select Select.
3 Confirm the prompt by selecting Yes.

Delete all drafts: 1 Select Delete all.
2 Select Select.
3 Confirm the prompt by selecting Yes.

Select multiple: 1 Select Mark several.
2 Select Select.
3 Select the action required:

Delete, Move to SIM, Copy to SIM, Move to 
Phone, Copy to Phone

4 Select Select.
Details: 1 Select Details.

2 Select Select.

The Save sent message function is activated ( p. 56).



Te
m

pl
at

e 
M

od
ul

e,
 V

er
si

on
 1

.3
, 1

1.
04

.2
01

9,

SMS (text messages)

Gigaset GL595 / LUG GB en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / SMS.fm / 9/15/25

50     

8 Select one of the following options:

Outbox 
All the texts which could not be sent, e.g. because no connection could be 
established or the call number was unknown, are stored on the outbox. 
1 Press the Menu key in the display.
2 Select Messages.
3 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
4 Select Outbox.
5 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.

The list of messages not sent is displayed.
6 Select the required text.
7 Select Options.

Read SMS: 1 Select View.
2 Select Select.

Send to other 
contacts:

1 Select Forward.
2 Select Select.

The text is displayed.
3 Select Options.
4 Select Send ( p. 46).

Delete SMS: 1 Select Delete.
2 Select Select.
3 Confirm the prompt by selecting Yes.

Delete all texts: 1 Select Delete all.
2 Select Select.
3 Confirm the prompt by selecting Yes.

Select multiple: 1 Select Mark several.
2 Select Select.
3 Select the action required:

Delete, Move to SIM, Copy to SIM, Move to 
phone, Copy to phone

4 Select Select.
Details: 1 Select Details.

2 Select Select.



Gigaset GL595 / LUG GB en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / SMS.fm / 9/15/25
Te

m
pl

at
e 

M
od

ul
e,

 V
er

si
on

 1
.3

, 1
1.

04
.2

01
9

SMS (text messages)

  51  

8 Select one of the following options:

Read SMS: 1 Select View.
2 Select Select. 

Send SMS: 1 Select Resend.
2 Select Select. 

Edit SMS: 1 Select Change.
2 Select Select. 
3 Delete the existing text by pressing the Clear 

key in the display.
4 Enter the text required using the keypad .

Delete SMS: 1 Select Delete.
2 Select Select.
3 Confirm the prompt by selecting Yes.

Delete all texts: 1 Select Delete all.
2 Select Select.
3 Confirm the prompt by selecting Yes.

Select multiple: 1 Select Mark several.
2 Select Select.
3 Select the action required:

Delete, Move to SIM, Copy to SIM, Move to 
phone, Copy to phone

4 Select Select.
Details: 1 Select Details.

2 Select Select.



Te
m

pl
at

e 
M

od
ul

e,
 V

er
si

on
 1

.3
, 1

1.
04

.2
01

9,

SMS (text messages)

Gigaset GL595 / LUG GB en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / SMS.fm / 9/15/25

52     

Text (SMS) templates
The SMS templates contains a selection of texts already written. These SMS 
templates can be edited or sent directly.
1 Press the Menu key in the display.
2 Select Messages.
3 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
4 Select SMS templates.
5 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.

The list of SMS templates appears in the display.
6 Select the required SMS template.
7 Select Options.
8 Select one of the following options:

Use SMS templates: 1 Select Use.
2 Select Select. 
3 Edit the text using the keypad  or send the 

text ( p. 46).
Edit SMS templates: 1 Select Edit.

2 Select Select.
3 Enter the text required using the keypad .

Delete SMS templates: 1 Select Remove.
2 Select Select.
3 Confirm the prompt by selecting Yes.



Gigaset GL595 / LUG GB en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / SMS.fm / 9/15/25
Te

m
pl

at
e 

M
od

ul
e,

 V
er

si
on

 1
.3

, 1
1.

04
.2

01
9

SMS (text messages)

  53  

Receiving texts (SMS)
Incoming texts are stored in the inbox. The receipt of a new text is indicated 
by a notification tone ( p. 78) and a message Unread messages in the 
display.
1 Press the Menu key in the display.
2 Select Messages.
3 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
4 Select Inbox.
5 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.

The list of sent message is displayed.

If there are unread texts in the inbox, the  icon appears in the icon bar.

Read text (SMS)
1 Press the Menu key in the display.
2 Select Messages.
3 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
4 Select Inbox.
5 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
6 Select the required text.
7 Select Options.
8 Select View.
9 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.

You have read the text received.



Te
m

pl
at

e 
M

od
ul

e,
 V

er
si

on
 1

.3
, 1

1.
04

.2
01

9,

SMS (text messages)

Gigaset GL595 / LUG GB en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / SMS.fm / 9/15/25

54     

Editing the inbox
1 Press the Menu key in the display.
2 Select Messages.
3 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
4 Select Inbox.
5 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
6 Select the required text.
7 Select Options.
8 Select one of the following options:

View SMS: 1 Select View.
2 Select Select.

Reply to SMS: 1 Select Reply.
2 Select Select.
3 Enter the text required using the keypad .
4 Select Options.
5 Select Send ( p. 46).

Call sender: 1 Select Call sender.
2 Select Select.

The call number is dialled.
Forward call to other 
contacts:

1 Select Forward.
2 Select Select.

The text is displayed.
3 Select Options.

Select Send.
Delete SMS: 1 Select Delete.

2 Select Select.
3 Confirm the prompt by selecting Yes.

Delete all texts: 1 Select Delete all.
2 Select Select.
3 Confirm the prompt by selecting Yes.

Select multiple: 1 Select Mark several.
2 Select Select.
3 Select the action required:

Delete, Move to SIM, Copy to SIM, Move to 
phone, Copy to phone

4 Select Select.



Gigaset GL595 / LUG GB en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / SMS.fm / 9/15/25
Te

m
pl

at
e 

M
od

ul
e,

 V
er

si
on

 1
.3

, 1
1.

04
.2

01
9

SMS (text messages)

  55  

Text (SMS) settings

Show Memory status
The SMS memory status indicates the actual and possible number of texts on 
the SIM card and in the internal mobile phone memory.
1 Press the Menu key in the display.
2 Select Messages.
3 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
4 Select SMS settings.
5 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
6 Select Memory status.
7 Select Select.

You have opened the memory status.

SMS counter
The SMS counter indicates how many texts have been sent and received.
1 Press the Menu key in the display.
2 Select Messages .
3 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
4 Select SMS settings.
5 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
6 Select SMS counter.
7 Select Select.

You have opened the SMS counter.
The number of messages sent and received is displayed.

You can reset the counter:
1 Select Reset.
2 Confirm the prompt by selecting Yes.

You have reset the SMS counter.

Details: 1 Select Details.
2 Select Select.



Te
m

pl
at

e 
M

od
ul

e,
 V

er
si

on
 1

.3
, 1

1.
04

.2
01

9,

SMS (text messages)

Gigaset GL595 / LUG GB en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / SMS.fm / 9/15/25

56     

Saving the texts (SMS) sent
You can define whether the texts which you have sent should be stored in the 
list Sent messages ( p. 49).
1 Press the Menu key in the display.
2 Select Messages.
3 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
4 Select SMS settings.
5 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
6 Select Save sent message.
7 Select Options.
8 Select Select.
9 Select On/Off.
10 Select Select.

You have defined whether the sent texts should be saved.

Preferred memory location
You can define whether texts should be stored on the mobile phone or on 
the SIM card.
1 Press the Menu key in the display.
2 Select Messages.
3 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
4 Select SMS settings.
5 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
6 Select Preferred storage.
7 Select Options.
8 Select Select.
9 Select Phone/SIM.
10 Select Select.

You have defined the memory location where texts should be saved.



Gigaset GL595 / LUG Master en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / applications.fm / 9/15/25
Te

m
pl

at
e 

M
od

ul
e,

 V
er

si
on

 1
.3

, 1
1.

04
.2

01
9

Further applications

  57  

Further applications
This chapter describes further functions provided by the mobile phone.

Alarm clock

Setting the alarm clock
You can set three alarm times. A wake up alarm ( p. 59) is issued at the 
times set:
1 Press the Menu key in the display.
2 Select Applications.
3 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
4 Select Alarm.
5 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
6 Select a waking time required (00:00).
7 Select Edit.
8 Use the Control key  to move between the input fields:

The date and time are correct.

Switch on or off: 1 Select Status.
2 Select Options.
3 Select Select.
4 Select On/Off.
5 Select Select.

Alarm time: 1 Enter the time, to four-digits, using the keypad .
Snooze: 1 Select Snooze (min).

2 Select Options.
3 Select Select.
4 Select the interval required (1 / 3 / 5 / 10 min.).
5 Select Select.
6 Select Delete.
7 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the 

display.



Te
m

pl
at

e 
M

od
ul

e,
 V

er
si

on
 1

.3
, 1

1.
04

.2
01

9,

Further applications

Gigaset GL595 / LUG Master en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / applications.fm / 9/15/25

58     

If an alarm clock is activated, the  icon appears in the icon bar in the 
mobile phone display. 

Repeat: 1 Select Repeat.
2 Select Options.
3 Select Select.
4 Use the Control key  to select how often the event 

should be repeated (Once / Everyday / Custom).
5 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the 

display.
Custom:

6 Use the Control key  select the day.
7 Select Options.
8 Select On/Off (multiple selection is possible).
9 Select Options.
10 Select Done.

Alarm tone: 1 Select Alarm tone.
2 Select Options.
3 Select Select.
4 Select the ringtone for the alarm clock.
5 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the 

display.
Alarm type: 1 Select Alert type.

2 Select Options.
3 Select Select.
4 Select the alarm type (Vib. and ring / Ring only / Vib. 

only).
5 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the 

display.



Gigaset GL595 / LUG Master en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / applications.fm / 9/15/25
Te

m
pl

at
e 

M
od

ul
e,

 V
er

si
on

 1
.3

, 1
1.

04
.2

01
9

Further applications

  59  

Waking call
An alarm is shown in the display and indicated by the selected ringtone 
melody. The wake-up call sounds for 60 second. If no key is pressed, it is 
repeated after the set snooze time ( p. 57). After the second repetition, the 
alarm call is deactivated. 

Wake up call - deactivating/repeating after a pause (snooze mode)
To switch off the alarm:
1 Select Stop.
2 You have deactivated the wake up call.
Repeat alarm (snooze mode):
1 Select Snooze.
or
1 Press any key.

You have deferred the wake up call.
It will be repeated after 5 minutes.

During a call, the alarm is only indicated by a short tone.



Te
m

pl
at

e 
M

od
ul

e,
 V

er
si

on
 1

.3
, 1

1.
04

.2
01

9,

Further applications

Gigaset GL595 / LUG Master en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / applications.fm / 9/15/25

60     

Calendar
You can enter appointments (events) in the calendar and then be reminded 
of them.

To open the calendar: 
1 Press the Menu key in the display.
2 Select Applications.
3 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
4 Select Calendar.

You have opened the calendar.

The current date has a coloured background, the currently selected day is 
framed. Days with events are half coloured. Different colours indicate the 
number of events configured for the day.

Navigating in the calendar
Choosing the required date:
1 Navigate up  and down  using the Control keys.
or

1 Select Options.
2 Select Jump to date.
3 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
4 Enter the date required, to eight digits, using the keypad .
5 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
or

1 Select Options.
2 Select Go to today.
3 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.

You have selected the required date.

The date and time are correct.



Gigaset GL595 / LUG Master en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / applications.fm / 9/15/25
Te

m
pl

at
e 

M
od

ul
e,

 V
er

si
on

 1
.3

, 1
1.

04
.2

01
9

Further applications

  61  

Displaying events
An event is indicated at a the specified time by an acoustic signal (when acti-
vated) and an indicator in the display. 
Switch the acoustic signal off:
1 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
Let the alarm (snooze mode) be repeated:
1 Select Snooze.
or

1 Press any key.
You have deactivated the alarm. It will be repeated after 5 minutes.

Creating a new event
1 Press the Menu key in the display.
2 Select Applications.
3 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
4 Select Calendar.
5 Select Options.
6 Select Add event.
7 Use the Control key  to move between the input fields:

Naming an event: 1 Select Options.
2 Select Edit.
3 Enter a name for the event using the keypad .
4 Select Options.
5 Select Done.

Enter the starting 
time:

1 Select Start.
2 Enter the date required, to eight digits, using the 

keypad .
3 Enter the time, to four digits, using the keypad .

Enter the ending 
time:

1 Select End.
2 Enter the date required, to eight digits, using the 

keypad .
3 Enter the time, to four digits, using the keypad .



Te
m

pl
at

e 
M

od
ul

e,
 V

er
si

on
 1

.3
, 1

1.
04

.2
01

9,

Further applications

Gigaset GL595 / LUG Master en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / applications.fm / 9/15/25

62     

Further information on entering text: p. 27

Displaying events
You can display events assigned to a specific day:
1 Press the Menu  key in the display.
2 Select Applications.
3 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
4 Select Calendar.
5 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
6 Use the Control key to scroll up  or down  to the required day.
7 Select Options.
8 Select View.
9 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
10 Select an event.

You have opened the event selected. The details are displayed.

Type of event: 1 Select Options.
2 Select Select.
3 Select the event type (Reminder / Meeting / 

Course / Date / Call / Anniversary / Birthday).
4 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in 

the display
Activate the alarm: 1 Select Options.

2 Select Select.
3 Select On / Off / 5 min before / 10 min before / 15 

min before / 30 min before.
4 Confirm the selection by pressing OK (  = 

selected).
Repeat the event: 1 Select Repeat.

2 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in 
the display

3 Select how often the event should be repeated 
(Once / Everyday / Weekly / Monthly / Yearly / 
Custom).

4 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in 
the display.

Save: 1 Select Save.



Gigaset GL595 / LUG Master en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / applications.fm / 9/15/25
Te

m
pl

at
e 

M
od

ul
e,

 V
er

si
on

 1
.3

, 1
1.

04
.2

01
9

Further applications

  63  

You can display all the events:
1 Press the Menu key in the display.
2 Select Applications.
3 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
4 Select Calendar.
5 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
6 Select Options.
7 Select View all.
8 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
9 Select an event.
10 Select Options.
11 Select View.
12 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.

You have opened all the events. The details are displayed.

Deleting events
You can delete a specific event, all events, outdated events or the events 
within a certain time period.
1 Press the Menu key in the display.
2 Select Applications.
3 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
4 Select Calendar.
5 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
6 Select Options.
7 Select Delete event.
8 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
9 Select All / Overdue / Specific period.
10 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display
11 Confirm the deletion by pressing Yes.

You have deleted the event selected.

In the case of Specific period:  Enter the date and time for the start and 
end of the deletion period.



Te
m

pl
at

e 
M

od
ul

e,
 V

er
si

on
 1

.3
, 1

1.
04

.2
01

9,

Further applications

Gigaset GL595 / LUG Master en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / applications.fm / 9/15/25

64     

File manager
Your personal data, e.g. photos, music files, ringtones, call recordings are 
saved in the internal memory of the phone or on an SD card which you have 
inserted in the device. The files can be accessed via the file manager. 

Managing the file memory
1 Press the Menu key in the display.
2 Select Applications.
3 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
4 Select My Files.
5 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
6 Select Phone / Memory card.
7 Select Options.
8 Select Open.
9 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display The files or 

folders stored in the memory are displayed.
10 Select the folder or file you require.
11 Select Open.
12 Select one of the following options:

Create new folder: 1 Select New.
2 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the 

display.
3 Enter a name for the folder using the keypad .
4 Select Options.
5 Select Done.

Rename the folder: 1 Select Options.
2 Select Rename.
3 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the 

display.
4 Delete the existing characters by using the Clear key.
5 Enter a new name for the folder using the keypad .
6 Select Options.
7 Select Done.



Gigaset GL595 / LUG Master en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / applications.fm / 9/15/25
Te

m
pl

at
e 

M
od

ul
e,

 V
er

si
on

 1
.3

, 1
1.

04
.2

01
9

Further applications

  65  

Displaying the memory assignment on the SD card
1 Press the Menu key in the display.
2 Select Applications.
3 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
4 Select My Files.
5 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
6 Select Memory card.
7 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
8 Select Details.

You have opened a detailed view of the memory card.
The memory assignment and free capacity are displayed.

Formatting the memory
If you want to delete all the personal data on the mobile phone, the simplest 
method is to format the memory. Individual files, e.g. photos or ringtone files 
are deleted using the respective application.

1 Press the Menu key in the display.
2 Select Applications.
3 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
4 Select My Files.
5 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
6 Select Phone/Memory card.
7 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
8 Select Options.

Delete the folder: 1 Select Options.
2 Select Delete.
3 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the 

display.
4 Confirm the deletion by pressing Yes.

Attention!
As a result of formatting, all the data stored (e.g. photos) in the 
memory (phone / memory card) is deleted. This process cannot be 
reversed.



Te
m

pl
at

e 
M

od
ul

e,
 V

er
si

on
 1

.3
, 1

1.
04

.2
01

9,

Further applications

Gigaset GL595 / LUG Master en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / applications.fm / 9/15/25

66     

9 Select Format.
10 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
11 Confirm the formatting process by selecting Yes.

You have formatted the selected memory. All the personal data has been 
deleted.

Loading data in the mobile phone memory
You can also manage your personal data on a PC. 
1 Connect the mobile phone to a PC using the USB cable.
2 Select Mass storage.
3 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.

The internal memory of the mobile phone is displayed as a drive on the PC.

You can manage the folders and files on the mobile phone using the 
standard functions of your PC operating system.
You can copy audio and video files into the memory of the mobile phone for 
use as ringtones or a display background as well as music files for an audio 
player. 

Camera and image viewer
The mobile phone is equipped with a camera ( p. 4). The Camera applica-
tion provides access to your photos and you can also adjust the camera 
settings.
Quick access to your photos is possible using the Gallery application.

Taking photos
1 Press the Menu key in the display.
2 Select Camera.
3 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
4 Point the camera lens at the image required.
5 Press the center of the Control key .

You have taken a photo of the image in front of the camera.

You have approx.10 seconds time to discard the photo using the Delete key 
in the display. It is then saved in JPG format in the Photos folder in the 
internal memory of the mobile phone or on the memory card. 

As long as the mobile phone remains connected to the PC, the File 
Manager function is not available.



Gigaset GL595 / LUG Master en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / applications.fm / 9/15/25
Te

m
pl

at
e 

M
od

ul
e,

 V
er

si
on

 1
.3

, 1
1.

04
.2

01
9

Further applications

  67  

Viewing photos
You can view and manage photos taken via the camera or gallery.
Showing photos via the camera:
1 Press the Menu key in the display.
2 Select Camera.
3 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
4 Select Options.
5 Select Photos.
6 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
7 Select the file required.
8 Select View.

You have displayed a photo via the camera.

Showing photos via the gallery:
1 Press the Menu key in the display.
2 Select Gallery.
3 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
4 Select Pictures.
5 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
6 Select the file required.
7 Select Options.
8 Select View.

You have displayed a photo via the gallery.



Te
m

pl
at

e 
M

od
ul

e,
 V

er
si

on
 1

.3
, 1

1.
04

.2
01

9,

Further applications

Gigaset GL595 / LUG Master en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / applications.fm / 9/15/25

68     

Editing photos
Showing photos via the image viewer:
1 Press the Menu key in the display.
2 Select Camera.
3 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
4 Select Options.
5 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
6 Select the file required.
7 Select Options.
or

1 Press the Menu key in the display.
2 Select Gallery.
3 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
4 Select Pictures.
5 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
6 Select the file required.
7 Select Options.
8 Select one of the following options:

Show image: 1 Select View.
The image is displayed.

Send image: 1 Select Send.
2 Select Select.
3 Select Send via Bluetooth.
4 Select Select.
5 Confirm the prompt Power on Bluetooth first? 

by selecting Yes.
6 Select the device required.
7 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in 

the display.



Gigaset GL595 / LUG Master en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / applications.fm / 9/15/25
Te

m
pl

at
e 

M
od

ul
e,

 V
er

si
on

 1
.3

, 1
1.

04
.2

01
9

Further applications

  69  

Using as a 
background picture:

1 Select Use as.
2 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in 

the display.
3 Select Wallpaper.
4 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in 

the display. 
The photo is used to test it as a background.

5 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in 
the display The photo is used as a background.

Rename image: 1 Select Rename.
2 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in 

the display.
3 Delete the existing characters by using the Clear 

key.
4 Enter a new name for the folder using the 

keypad .
5 Select Options.
6 Select Done.

Deleting: 1 Select Delete.
2 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in 

the display.
3 Confirm the deletion by pressing Yes.

Select multiple: 1 Select Mark several.
2 Select Select.
3 Select the action required:

Delete, Move to SIM, Copy to SIM, Move to 
Phone, Copy to Phone

4 Select Select.

Show information on 
the photo:

1 Select Image information.
2 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in 

the display.
The file name, resolution, file size and creation 
date of the photo are displayed.



Te
m

pl
at

e 
M

od
ul

e,
 V

er
si

on
 1

.3
, 1

1.
04

.2
01

9,

Further applications

Gigaset GL595 / LUG Master en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / applications.fm / 9/15/25

70     

Camera and photo settings
1 Press the Menu key in the display.
2 Select Camera.
3 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
4 Select Options.
5 Select Camera settings or Image settings.
6 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
7 Select the settings required.

You have adapted the camera settings.

Setting the memory location
Photos are saved in the mobile phone internal memory or on the SD card.
Set the memory location:
1 Press the Menu key in the display.
2 Select Camera.
3 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
4 Select Options.
5 Select Storage.
6 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
7 Change the required memory location (Phone / Memory card).
8 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.

You have set the memory location.

Resetting the camera settings
You can reset all the camera settings which you have changed back to their 
factory settings:
1 Press the Menu key in the display.
2 Select Camera.
3 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
4 Select Options.
5 Select Restore default.
6 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
7 Confirm the resetting process by pressing Yes.

You have reset the camera settings to their factory settings.



Gigaset GL595 / LUG GB en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / settings.fm / 9/15/25
Te

m
pl

at
e 

M
od

ul
e,

 V
er

si
on

 1
.3

, 1
1.

04
.2

01
9

Settings

  71  

Settings
This chapter describes the settings which can be set for operating the mobile 
phone.

Date and time
The date and time can be set manually.

Setting manually
1 Press the Menu key in the display.
2 Select Settings.
3 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
4 Select Phone settings.
5 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
6 Select Date and Time.
7 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
8 Select Set time/date.
9 Use the Control key  to move between the input fields.

Setting the time and date format
1 Press the Menu key in the display.
2 Select Settings.
3 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
4 Select Phone settings.
5 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
6 Select Date and Time.
7 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
8 Select Set format.
9 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
10 Select the date and time format required.

Time: 1 Use the keypad  to enter the time (format: HH:MM). 

Date: 1 Use the keypad  to enter the date (format: 
YYYY.MM.DD).

Save: 1 Select Save.



Te
m

pl
at

e 
M

od
ul

e,
 V

er
si

on
 1

.3
, 1

1.
04

.2
01

9,

Settings

Gigaset GL595 / LUG GB en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / settings.fm / 9/15/25

72     

11 Select Options.
12 Select Save.
13 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.

Call settings

Select answer mode
You can choose how you want to answer an incoming call:
1 Press the Menu display key.
2 Select Settings.
3 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
4 Select Call settings.
5 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
6 Select Advanced settings.
7 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
8 Select Answer mode.
9 Select one or more of the following options:

You have selected the answer mode.
You can answer incoming calls using the selected methods.

Allowlist and blocklist
You can assign phone numbers to a allowlist or blocklist. When the allowlist 
is activated, calls from phone numbers not in the list are automatically 
rejected.
When the blocklist is activated, calls from phone numbers which are on the 
list are automatically rejected.

Accept calls by unfolding: Choose Cover answer.
Accept calls with any key: Select Any key.
Accept automatically when a 
headset is connected:

Select Auto answer when headset 
mode.



Gigaset GL595 / LUG GB en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / settings.fm / 9/15/25
Te

m
pl

at
e 

M
od

ul
e,

 V
er

si
on

 1
.3

, 1
1.

04
.2

01
9

Settings

  73  

Allowlist
The allowlist is used to enter number which are allowed to reach you.
Switch the allowlist on:
1 Press the Menu display key.
2 Select Settings.
3 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
4 Select Phone settings.
5 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
6 Select Allowlist.
7 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
8 Select Mode.
9 Select On/Off.
10 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.

You have switched the allowlist on.

Add phone numbers to the allowlist:
1 Press the Menu display key.
2 Select Settings.
3 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
4 Select Phone settings.
5 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
6 Select Allowlist.
7 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
8 Select Allowlist numbers.
9 Select an empty memory location (<empty>).
10 Select Options.
11 Select Edit.
12 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
13 Enter the phone number using the keypad .
14 Alternatively, select a phone number from the phone book or the call list.
15 Select Save.

You have added a phone number to the allowlist.



Te
m

pl
at

e 
M

od
ul

e,
 V

er
si

on
 1

.3
, 1

1.
04

.2
01

9,

Settings

Gigaset GL595 / LUG GB en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / settings.fm / 9/15/25

74     

Blocklist
The blocklist is used to prevent calls from unwanted phone numbers.
Switch the blocklist on:
1 Press the Menu display key.
2 Select Settings.
3 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
4 Select Phone settings.
5 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
6 Select Blocklist.
7 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
8 Select Reject numbers in Blocklist.
9 Select On/Off.
10 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.

You have switched the blocklist on.

Add phone numbers to the blocklist:
1 Press the Menu display key.
2 Select Settings.
3 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
4 Select Phone settings.
5 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
6 Select Blocklist.
7 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
8 Select Blocklist numbers.
9 Select an empty memory location (<empty>).
10 Select Options.
11 Select Edit.
12 Select Enter Number.
13 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
14 Enter the phone number using the keypad .
15 Alternatively, select a phone number from the phone book or the call list.
16 Select Save.

You have added a phone number to the blocklist.



Gigaset GL595 / LUG GB en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / settings.fm / 9/15/25
Te

m
pl

at
e 

M
od

ul
e,

 V
er

si
on

 1
.3

, 1
1.

04
.2

01
9

Settings

  75  

Language
You can define the languages for the display and for keypad input separately 
from each other.

Display language
The display language defines the language for displays, menus and 
messages on the mobile phone.
1 Press the Menu display key.
2 Select Settings.
3 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
4 Select Phone settings.
5 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
6 Select Display language.
7 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
8 Select the required language.
9 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.

You have defined the display language.

Writing language
The writing language defines the range of characters available for text input 
(e.g. when writing a text (SMS)). 
1 Press the Menu display key.
2 Select Settings.
3 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
4 Select Phone settings.
5 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
6 Select Writing language.
7 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
8 Select the required writing language.
9 Confirm the selection by pressing OK (  = selected).

You have selected the writing language.



Te
m

pl
at

e 
M

od
ul

e,
 V

er
si

on
 1

.3
, 1

1.
04

.2
01

9,

Settings

Gigaset GL595 / LUG GB en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / settings.fm / 9/15/25

76     

Tones and signals

Selecting the acoustic profile
The mobile phone offers an acoustic profile with which you can adapt the 
phone’s reaction to calls received according to the ambient conditions.
1 Press the Menu display key.
2 Select Settings.
3 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
4 Select Profiles.
5 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
6 Select the required profile (Standard, Vibration, Silent).
7 Select Options.
8 Select Activate.

You have selected the acoustic profile.

Standard The mobile phone rings when a call is received. 

Vibration The mobile phone vibrates. The ringtone is deacti-
vated. An icon appears in the display.

Silent A incoming call is only shown visually on the display. 
The mobile phone neither rings or vibrates. An icon 
appears in the display.



Gigaset GL595 / LUG GB en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / settings.fm / 9/15/25
Te

m
pl

at
e 

M
od

ul
e,

 V
er

si
on

 1
.3

, 1
1.

04
.2

01
9

Settings

  77  

Defining the ringing tone
You can choose one of 11 ringing melodies available for selection. Individual 
ringtones (mp3 format) can be loaded in the phone’s internal memory or on 
the memory card in the Ringtones ( p. 64) folder. 
1 Press the Menu display key.
2 Select Settings.
3 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
4 Select Phone settings.
5 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
6 Select Audio.
7 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
8 Select Ringtone.
9 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
10 Select Options.
11 Select Change.
12 Select the ringtone required.

The ringtone is played as a test.
13 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
14 Select Options.
15 Select Save.

You have changed the ringtone.

Setting the ringtone volume
1 Press the Menu display key.
2 Select Settings.
3 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
4 Select Phone settings.
5 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
6 Select Audio.
7 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
8 Select Ringtone volume.
9 Select Options.
10 Select Change.

The current ringtone is played as a test.
11 Set the volume louder  or quieter  using the Control key.
12 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.

You have set the volume of the ringtone.



Te
m

pl
at

e 
M

od
ul

e,
 V

er
si

on
 1

.3
, 1

1.
04

.2
01

9,

Settings

Gigaset GL595 / LUG GB en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / settings.fm / 9/15/25

78     

Message tone
The message tone indicates the receipt of a new text message (SMS). You can 
choose one of 4 different ringing melodies available for selection.

Selecting the message tone
1 Press the Menu display key.
2 Select Settings.
3 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
4 Select Phone settings.
5 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
6 Select Audio.
7 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
8 Select Message.
9 Select Options.
10 Select Change.
11 Select the message tone required.

The current message tone is played as a test.
12 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
13 Select Options.
14 Select Save.

You have set the message tone.

Setting the volume of the message tone
1 Press the Menu display key.
2 Select Settings.
3 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
4 Select Phone settings.
5 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
6 Select Audio.
7 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
8 Select Message volume.
9 Select Options.
10 Select Change.

The current message tone is played as a test.
11 Set the volume louder  or quieter  using the Control key.
12 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.

You have set the volume of the message tone.



Gigaset GL595 / LUG GB en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / settings.fm / 9/15/25
Te

m
pl

at
e 

M
od

ul
e,

 V
er

si
on

 1
.3

, 1
1.

04
.2

01
9

Settings

  79  

Key tone
A key tone is issued each time a key is pressed.

Selecting the key tone
1 Press the Menu display key.
2 Select Settings.
3 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
4 Select Phone settings.
5 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
6 Select Audio.
7 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
8 Select Keypad.
9 Select Options.
10 Select Change.
11 Select Silent / Click / Tone.
12 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.

You have set the key tone.

Setting the volume of the key tone
1 Press the Menu display key.
2 Select Settings.
3 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
4 Select Phone settings.
5 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
6 Select Audio.
7 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
8 Select Keytone volume.
9 Select Options.
10 Select Change.
11 Set the volume louder  or quieter  using the Control key.
12 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.

You have set the volume of the key tone.



Te
m

pl
at

e 
M

od
ul

e,
 V

er
si

on
 1

.3
, 1

1.
04

.2
01

9,

Settings

Gigaset GL595 / LUG GB en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / settings.fm / 9/15/25

80     

Activating/Deactivating the system notifications
System notifications (e.g. Low battery, Please put me on charging!) are indi-
cated in the display as standard. You can suppress system notifications.
1 Press the Menu display key.
2 Select Settings.
3 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
4 Select Phone settings.
5 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
6 Select Audio.
7 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
8 Select System alert.
9 Select Options.
10 Select Change.
11 Select Off/On.
12 Confirm the selection by pressing OK (  = selected).

You have set the acoustic tone for the system warnings.

Acoustic tone when cover is opened
A tone is issued when you open the mobile phone.
1 Press the Menu display key.
2 Select Settings.
3 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
4 Select Phone settings.
5 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
6 Select Audio.
7 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
8 Select cover open.
9 Select Options.
10 Select Change.
11 Select the notification tone required.

The current notification tone is played as a test.
12 Confirm the selection by pressing OK (  = selected).

You have selected the tone to be issued when you open the mobile phone.



Gigaset GL595 / LUG GB en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / settings.fm / 9/15/25
Te

m
pl

at
e 

M
od

ul
e,

 V
er

si
on

 1
.3

, 1
1.

04
.2

01
9

Settings

  81  

Acoustic tone when cover is closed
A tone is issued when you close the mobile phone.
1 Press the Menu display key.
2 Select Settings.
3 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
4 Select Phone settings.
5 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
6 Select Audio.
7 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
8 Select cover close.
9 Select Options.
10 Select Change.
11 Select the notification tone required.

The current notification tone is played as a test.
12 Confirm the selection by pressing OK (  = selected).

You have selected the tone to be issued when you close the mobile phone.

Torch when receiving a call
When a call is received, the torch flashes. This function can be switched on or 
off.
1 Press the Menu display key.
2 Select Settings.
3 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
4 Select Phone settings.
5 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
6 Select Audio.
7 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
8 Select Torch for incoming call.
9 Select Options.
10 Select Change.
11 Select Off/On.
12 Confirm the selection by pressing OK (  = selected).

You have defined the torch reaction when a call is received.



Te
m

pl
at

e 
M

od
ul

e,
 V

er
si

on
 1

.3
, 1

1.
04

.2
01

9,

Settings

Gigaset GL595 / LUG GB en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / settings.fm / 9/15/25

82     

Display

Display backlight
You can set the brightness and duration of the display backlight.
When the duration set has expired, the display backlight is switched off 
completely and the display turns black.
Press any key to switch the display on again.
1 Press the Menu display key.
2 Select Settings.
3 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
4 Select Phone settings.
5 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
6 Select Display.
7 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
8 Select Display backlight.
9 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
10 Select one of the following options:

Brightness: 1 Select Brightness.
2 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the 

display.
3 Set the brightness to one of 5 levels using the Control 

key .
4 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the 

display.

Duration: 1 Select Time (sec).
2 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the 

display.
3 Select the duration (10 - 60 sec.) using the Control

key .
4 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the 

display.



Gigaset GL595 / LUG GB en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / settings.fm / 9/15/25
Te

m
pl

at
e 

M
od

ul
e,

 V
er

si
on

 1
.3

, 1
1.

04
.2

01
9

Settings

  83  

Background image
You can select a background image for the display. You can use images which 
are available in the system or your own photos which you have saved on the 
internal memory of the mobile phone or on the memory card ( p. 64).
Format: JPG, size: 220x176, 160x120, 320x240, 640x480
1 Press the Menu display key.
2 Select Settings.
3 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
4 Select Phone settings.
5 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
6 Select Display.
7 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
8 Select Wallpaper.
9 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
10 Select one of the following options:

System images: 1 Select System.
2 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the 

display.
3 Select the picture required.
4 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the 

display.

Own photos 1 Select User defined.
2 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the 

display.
3 Select Phone/Memory card.
4 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the 

display.
5 Navigate through the memory selected and select the 

photo required.
6 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the 

display.



Te
m

pl
at

e 
M

od
ul

e,
 V

er
si

on
 1

.3
, 1

1.
04

.2
01

9,

Settings

Gigaset GL595 / LUG GB en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / settings.fm / 9/15/25

84     

SIM cards and network operator

Activating/Deactivating the SIM card lock
When the mobile phone is switched on, you are requested to enter the SIM 
card PIN. You can deactivate this SIM card lock.
1 Press the Menu display key.
2 Select Settings.
3 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
4 Select Security settings.
5 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
6 Select SIM security.
7 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
8 Select PIN lock.
9 Enter the current PIN using the keypad .
10 Select Off/On.

You have deactivated the SIM card lock.
You can use the mobile phone without entering the PIN.

Changing the SIM card PIN 
You can change PIN 1 and PIN 2 of the SIM card.

1 Press the Menu key in the display.
2 Select Settings.
3 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
4 Select Security settings.
5 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
6 Select SIM security.
7 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
8 Select Change PIN/Change PIN2.
9 Enter the current PIN using the keypad .
10 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.

The PIN lock is active.



Gigaset GL595 / LUG GB en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / settings.fm / 9/15/25
Te

m
pl

at
e 

M
od

ul
e,

 V
er

si
on

 1
.3

, 1
1.

04
.2

01
9

Settings

  85  

11 Enter the new PIN using the keypad .
12 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
13 Enter the new PIN again as confirmation.
14 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.

You have changed the PIN of the SIM card.

Resetting to the factory settings
If you want to hand the mobile phone over to a third party, you can reset it to 
the factory settings. All the individual settings are reset, the call lists and 
phone book entries in the phone’s internal memory are deleted.

1 Press the Menu display key.
2 Select Settings.
3 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
4 Select Restore factory settings.
5 Confirm the selection by pressing the OK key in the display.
6 Confirm the resetting process by pressing Yes.

You have reset the mobile phone to its factory settings.

If the current PIN is entered incorrectly three times in succession, the 
SIM card is locked. You can unlock the SIM card with the PIN 2 . If you 
enter PIN 2 incorrectly three times in succession you no longer have 
any access to the SIM card.
In such a case, please contact your mobile service provider.

Attention!
On resetting the factory settings, all the data stored (e.g. photos) are 
deleted from the mobile phone. This process cannot be reversed.



Te
m

pl
at

e 
M

od
ul

e,
 V

er
si

on
 1

.3
, 1

1.
04

.2
01

9,

Customer service

Gigaset GL595 / LUG GB en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / appendix.fm / 9/15/25

86     

Appendix

Customer service
If you have any problems with your mobile phone, please contact a Gigaset dealer or 
the Gigaset Service Center.
You can also purchase original accessories (e.g. batteries, charger) there.
Help is available at www.gigaset.com/service

Guarantee Certificate
Unless otherwise specified, the guarantor (hereinafter referred to as 
"Gigaset Technologies") grants the consumer (customer) a durability warranty under 
the following conditions (warranty conditions), without prejudice to the consumer's 
statutory rights relating to defects. The customer's warranty rights are not limited by 
this warranty. Warranty rights can be asserted free of charge. This warranty represents 
an obligation on the part of the guarantor in addition to the statutory warranty rights 
that can be asserted free of charge for defect claims. 
Warranty conditions: 
• New devices (telephones, smartphones) and their components in which a defect 

is detected within 24 months from the date of purchase resulting from a manufac-
turing and/or materials fault will, at the customer's discretion, be exchanged free 
of charge for a technologically current device or repaired by Gigaset Technologies. 
This durability warranty applies for 12 months from the date of purchase for parts 
subject to wear (all moving parts that can be replaced by the customer itself, e.g. 
spare parts, batteries, keyboards, housing).

• This warranty does not apply in the event a defect to devices is attributable to 
improper treatment and/or a failure to follow the operating guides. 

• This warranty does not cover any services provided by the appointed dealer or by 
the customer himself (e.g. installation, configuration, software downloads). 
Manuals and, where applicable, accompanying software on a separate data carrier 
are also excluded from the warranty. 

• Proof of purchase plus date of purchase are required as evidence of a valid 
warranty. Warranty claims must be asserted within two (2) months of the aware-
ness of a warranty event. 

• Replaced devices or their components returned to Gigaset Technologies during 
the course of an exchange are transferred to the ownership of 
Gigaset Technologies. 

• This warranty applies to new devices acquired within the European Union. These 
will be exchanged free of charge for a technologically current device or repaired by 



Gigaset GL595 / LUG GB en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / appendix.fm / 9/15/25
Te

m
pl

at
e 

M
od

ul
e,

 V
er

si
on

 1
.3

, 1
1.

04
.2

01
9

Customer service

  87  

Gigaset Technologies. The warrantor is Gigaset Technologies GmbH, Franken-
straße 2, D-46395 Bocholt. 

• No further or different claims arising from this manufacturer's warranty will be 
accepted. Gigaset Technologies accepts no liability for operational interruptions, 
loss of profit and loss of data, software additionally installed by the customer or 
other information. The customer is responsible for safeguarding these. The liability 
disclaimer does not apply if liability is mandatory, for example under the Product 
Liability Act, in cases of wilful intent, gross negligence, injury to life, limb and 
health or breach of material contractual obligations. Claims for damages in respect 
of breach of material contractual obligations are however limited to foreseeable 
losses typical for the contract, unless liability is as a result of wilful intent, gross 
negligence, injury to life, limb and health or under the Product Liability Act. 

• Successful assertion of a warranty claim does not extend the term of the warranty. 
• Unless there is a warranty event, Gigaset Technologies reserves the right to charge 

the customer for an exchange or repair. Gigaset Technologies will inform the 
customer of this in advance. 

• Any change to the rules governing burden of proof to the detriment of the 
customer is not connected with the above rules. 

• Federal German law applies to this warranty, to the exclusion of the United Nations 
Convention on Contracts for the International Sale of Goods (CISG). This choice of 
law does not deprive the consumer of the protection he/she would have been 
granted under provisions that cannot be derogated from by agreement, according 
to the law of the country in which he/she has her habitual residence ('favourability 
principle").

Please contact the warrantor's customer services to redeem and assert this warranty. 
You can find the relevant telephone number in our Service Portal at 
www.gigaset.com/service.

Exclusion of liability
Your handset's display consists of pixels. Each pixel consists of three sub-pixels (red, 
green, blue). 
It may be the case that a sub-pixel is missing or has a colour deviation. 



Te
m

pl
at

e 
M

od
ul

e,
 V

er
si

on
 1

.3
, 1

1.
04

.2
01

9,

Customer service

Gigaset GL595 / LUG GB en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / appendix.fm / 9/15/25

88     

A warranty claim is only valid if the maximum number of permitted pixel errors is 
exceeded.

Certain content and services which can be accessed using this device are the property 
of third parties and are protected by copyrights, patents, trademarks and/or other 
laws for the purpose of safeguarding intellectual property. Such content and services 
are provided solely for non-commercial, private usage. 
You may not use content or services which has/have not been authorised by the 
owner of particular content or a service provider. 
Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, except as expressly specified by the 
owner of the content or the service provider, the modification, reproduction, 
dissemination, uploading, publication, transmission, translation, sale, creation of 
derived works, distribution of content or services shown on this device are not 
permitted in any form and on any medium.

Approval
This appliance is intended for use within the European Economic Community.
Country-specific features are taken into account.
Gigaset Technologies GmbH hereby declares that the radio equipment type Gigaset 
GL595 complies with Directive 2014/53/EU.
The full text of the EU Declaration of Conformity is available at the following web 
address:
www.gigaset.com/docs.
In some cases, this declaration could also be available in the "International Declara-
tions of Conformity" or "European Declarations of Conformity" files. 
Please therefore check all of these files.

Description Maximum number of permitted pixel 
errors

Colour illuminated sub-pixels 1

Dark sub-pixels 1

Total number of coloured and dark sub-
pixels

1

Signs of wear on the display and casing are excluded from the warranty.



Gigaset GL595 / LUG GB en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / appendix.fm / 9/15/25
Te

m
pl

at
e 

M
od

ul
e,

 V
er

si
on

 1
.3

, 1
1.

04
.2

01
9

Customer service

89

Notice on the Disposal of Electrical and Electronic Equip-
ment
For more information on environmentally friendly products and procedures, please 
visit www.gigaset.com.

Environmentally Responsible Disposal 
(in accordance with the WEEE Directive and the EU Battery Directive)

About radiation
Information on SAR (Specific Absorption Rate) certification
THIS DEVICE FULFILS THE INTERNATIONAL GUIDELINES FOR EXPOSURE TO RADIO 
WAVES.
Your mobile device has been developed to ensure that it does not exceed the inter-
nationally recommended exposure limits for radio waves.
These guidelines were defined by an independent scientific organisation (ICNIRP) and 
contain a large safety margin to ensure the safety of all persons, regardless of their age 
and state of health. The guidelines on exposure to radio waves use a unit of measure-
ment, known as the specific absorption rate or SAR. The SAR limit for mobile devices 
is 2.0 W/kg. The highest SAR values within the ICNIRP guidelines for this device model 
are: 
Highest SAR value for this phone model and coverage conditions: 

SAR values for carrying on the body were determined at a distance of 5 mm. To 
comply with the RF exposure guidelines for carrying on the body, the device should 
be positioned at least this distance away from the body.

The crossed-out wheeled bin symbol on the product, accessories (e.g. charger, 
headset, USB cable), battery, or accompanying documentation indicates that 
these components must not be disposed of with household waste.
Waste electrical and electronic equipment and batteries must be collected 
separately and returned to municipal collection points or retailers.

SAR head 0.90 W/kg (10g)
SAR carried on the body 1.59 W/kg (10g)



Te
m

pl
at

e 
M

od
ul

e,
 V

er
si

on
 1

.3
, 1

1.
04

.2
01

9,

Customer service

Gigaset GL595 / LUG GB en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / appendix.fm / 9/15/25

90     

Technical data

General technical data

Operating times

Accessories 
Use only chargers, batteries and cables approved by Gigaset. Unauthorised accesso-
ries can cause damage to the device.

Battery

Frequency Band Maximum power
2G 1900 MHz 30.1 dBm

900 MHz 33.0 dBm

Calling duration: approx. 10 hours
Multimedia operation: approx. 6 hours
In idle status: approx. 168 hours (7 days)

Technology: Li-Ion
Capacity: 800 mAh
Part number: V30145-K1310-X484



Gigaset GL595 / LUG GB en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / appendix.fm / 9/15/25
Te

m
pl

at
e 

M
od

ul
e,

 V
er

si
on

 1
.3

, 1
1.

04
.2

01
9

Customer service

  91  

Power adapter
Manufacturer SHENZHEN HONGGUANGDE 

TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.
Commercial register: 91440300083893018B
NO 150 TianWan Road, Gongming Tianliao 
Cummunity, Guangming New 
District, shenZhen, Guangdong, China

Model ID C39280-Z4-C780
Input voltage 100-240V
Input alternating current 
frequency

50/ 60 Hz

Input current 250 mA
Output voltage 5.0 V
Output current 550 mA
Output power 2.75 W
Average efficiency during use > 73.16 %
Efficiency at low load (10%) > 60 %
Power consumption at zero load < 0.1W



Te
m

pl
at

e 
M

od
ul

e,
 V

er
si

on
 1

.3
, 0

1.
04

.2
01

9,

Index

Gigaset GL595 / LUG GB en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / _GL595_LUGSIX.fm / 9/15/25

92     

Index

A
Acoustic profile  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .76
Activate/Deactivate SOS calls

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .44
Activating/Deactivating the 

SIM card lock . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .84
Activating/Deactivating the 

SOS alarm . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .45
Alarm clock. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .57

Icon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .25
Snooze . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .57

Allowlist . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .73
Appointment, see Events

B
Background image. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .83
Background picture

Using your own photo . . . . . . . . . . . . . .69
Battery

Charge status. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .25
Blocklist  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .31, 74
Brightness, display . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .82

C
Calendar. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .60

Navigation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .60
Call

Information. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .37
International. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .28
Reject . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .30
Taking. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .30

Call divert  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .35
Revoking. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .36
Setting up  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .35

Call list. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .37
delete . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .38

Open . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37
Call number

Assign to direct dialling key. . . . . . . . 29
Dialling . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28
Incoming call  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30

Call volume . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34
Calls

From a call list. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
Camera  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 66

Resetting the settings . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 70
Settings . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 70
Taking pictures  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 66
Viewing photos . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67

Chained
SMS. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 46

Changing the PIN  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 84
Charging

the battery . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
Control key

Functions  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23
Creating

events . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61

D
Date

Set manually . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 71
Date format. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 71
Delete

Events . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 63
Direct dialling keys

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
Display

Background . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 83
Backlight . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 82
Idle status . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
Switch off  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 82

Display keys  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24



Gigaset GL595 / LUG GB en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / _GL595_LUGSIX.fm / 9/15/25
Te

m
pl

at
e 

M
od

ul
e,

 V
er

si
on

 1
.3

, 0
1.

04
.2

01
9

Index

  93  

Display language  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .75
Displaying events . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .61

E
Emergency call. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .43
Emergency numbers  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .43
Entering SOS numbers  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .43
Entering special characters (SMS) . . . . .47
Entering text . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .27

SMS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .47
Exclusion of liability. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .87

F
File manager . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .64

G
Gallery. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .67
Getting started. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .19
Guarantee Certificate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .86

H
Handsfree mode . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .33
Handsfree mode volume . . . . . . . . . . . . . .34

I
Icon

Alarm clock . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .25
Battery charge status. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .25
Missed call . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .25
Silent . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .25
USB. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .25
Vibration . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .25
Voice message (SMS). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .25
Wireless communication. . . . . . . . . . . .25

Icons
Status bar . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .25
User Guide. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .18

Image viewer. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .68
Inbox (SMS)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .53
Input language  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .75

SMS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .47
Input methods (SMS) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .47

Inserting a memory card. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Inserting a SIM card . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Inserting the

battery  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20, 21
Internal memory

Formatting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 65
Manage through file manager . . . . . 64
Management  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 64
Management on a PC  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 66

L
Language

Input  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 75
Phone settings. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 75

List of drafts (SMS)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 48
Listen to a voice message

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42
Lower/Upper case. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27
Lower/upper case . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47

M
Mailbox . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42

Inquiry  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42
Main menu . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26
Making a call

Using the direct dialling key  . . . . . . . 29
Making calls . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28
Memory location for photos. . . . . . . . . . 70
Memory status, SMS  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55
Menu guidance  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26
Menu overview. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
Missed call, icon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25
Mute the microphone  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34

O
Outbox (SMS). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50

P
Package contents  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Phone book  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39

Entries . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
opening . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39



Te
m

pl
at

e 
M

od
ul

e,
 V

er
si

on
 1

.3
, 0

1.
04

.2
01

9,

Index

Gigaset GL595 / LUG GB en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / _GL595_LUGSIX.fm / 9/15/25

94     

Phone book entries . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .39
Managing. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .41

Phone book entry
Create . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .40
Delete. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .41
Search. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .40

Photo
Delete. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .69
Format . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .66
Memory location . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .70
Taking. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .66
Use as background . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .69

Photographing. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .66
Photos

Editing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .68
Viewing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .67

Preferred memory location (SMS). . . . .56
Profile, acoustic . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .76

R
Receiver volume . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .34
Receiving a

text. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .53
Reset  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .85

Camera settings . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .70
Factory settings  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .85

Ringtone
Deactivate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .76
Melody. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .77

S
Safety instructions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .13
SD card

Capacity  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .65
Formatting. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .65

Select answer mode . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .72
Sending a

text (SMS) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .46
Setting the key tone . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .79
Setting the message tone . . . . . . . . . . . . .78
Settings

Allowlist  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .73
Blocklist . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .74

Silent  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .76

Icon. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25
SIM card

Changing the PIN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 84
SMS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 46

Counter  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55
icon. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25
input methods . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47
Memory location  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56
Memory status. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55
read  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53
Save . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56
Sending not possible . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50
Sent messages . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49
Settings . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55
Special characters  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47

SMS templates  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52
SOS emergency calls

Entering text . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45
SOS key . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43
Status bar. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25
Submenus . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26
Switch microphone on/off. . . . . . . . . . . . 34
Switch off the alarm call

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 59
Switch the microphone to mute  . . . . . 34
Switching on/off  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
System notifications  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 80

T
Telephoning

Enter call number. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28
Text

Buffering . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 48
Text messages (SMS) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 46
Texts

Drafts. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 48
Time

Set manually . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 71
Time format  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 71
Tones

Keys  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 79
Messages. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 78
Ringing. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 77



Gigaset GL595 / LUG GB en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / _GL595_LUGSIX.fm / 9/15/25
Te

m
pl

at
e 

M
od

ul
e,

 V
er

si
on

 1
.3

, 0
1.

04
.2

01
9

Index

  95  

U
Upper/lower case . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .47
USB connection

Icon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .25
Use the loudspeaker when 

making a call . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .33

V
Vibration

Activate/Deactivate via profile  . . . . .76
Icon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .25

W
Wireless communication, quality  . . . . .25
Writing a

text (SMS) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .46



Gigaset GL595 / LUG GB en / A31008-N1231-R101-1-X143 / Cover_back_c.fm / 9/15/25
Te

m
pl

at
e 

M
od

ul
e,

 E
ld

er
ly

, V
er

si
on

 1
.1

, 0
1.

04
.2

01
9

Issued by
Gigaset Technologies GmbH
Frankenstr. 2, D-46395 Bocholt

© Gigaset Technologies GmbH 2025
Subject to availability.
All rights reserved. Rights of modification reserved.
www.gigaset.com 



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Coated FOGRA39 \050ISO 12647-2:2004\051)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.3
  /CompressObjects /Off
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages false
  /CreateJobTicket true
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.1000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 524288
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Preserve
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 150
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects true
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /DEU ()
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements true
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MarksOffset 6
      /MarksWeight 0.250000
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PageMarksFile /RomanDefault
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [595.245 841.846]
>> setpagedevice


